

No. 16-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY M. HONEYCUTT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
40 NW Third Street, PH1
Miami, FL 33128

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. LEHN
DANIEL WINIK
ANURADHA SIVARAM*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. JOINT AND SEVERAL FORFEITURE LIABILITY VIOLATES BASIC PRINCIPLES OF SENTENCING.....	3
II. JOINT AND SEVERAL FORFEITURE LIABILITY IMPOSES A DE FACTO CRIMINAL FINE IN CONTRAVENTION OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.....	7
A. Congress Enacted § 853 To Deprive Defendants Of Their Proceeds From Crime	8
B. Joint And Several Forfeiture Liability Disregards The Limits Congress Imposed On Fines For Drug Offenders.....	9
III. THE COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE § 853 TO AVOID SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	11
<i>Bigelow v. Forrest</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 339 (1870).....	13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	11
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)	4
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	2, 8
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	4
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	12
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	3
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 637 F. Supp. 632 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Grande</i> , 620 F.2d 1026 (4th Cir. 1980).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Guillen-Cervantes</i> , 748 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Sandini</i> , 816 F.2d 869 (3d Cir. 1987)	13
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 474 F. Supp. 134 (N.D. Ga. 1979).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wolford</i> , 656 F. App'x 59 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , No. 13-cr-22 (E.D. Ky.)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Wolford</i> , No. 13-cr-22 (E.D. Ky.)	5, 6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3	3, 13
18 U.S.C.	
§ 982(a)(6)(A).....	7
§ 1963.....	13
§ 3553(a)	10
§ 3571(d).....	10
§ 3572(a)	10
§ 3613(a)(1)	10
21 U.S.C.	
§ 841(b).....	10
§ 853.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 853(a)	12
§ 853(e)(1)(A).....	12
§ 853(n).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6334	10
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112.....	13
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Casella, Stefan D., <i>Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States</i> (2d ed. 2013)	8
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011)	4
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual	
§ 3B1.1(c)	6
§ 3B1.2(a)	6
